

No. 24-20051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Guardian Flight, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Medical Evaluators of Texas ASO, LLC
Appellee–Cross Appellant

consolidated with

No. 24-20204

Guardian Flight, LLC; REACH Air Medical Services, LLC; CALSTAR Air
Medical Services, LLC
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Aetna Health, Incorporated; Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Incorporated,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Hon. Alfred H. Bennett
Civil Action Numbers 4:22-cv-03805 and 4:22-cv-03979

**APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF TEXAS
ASO, LLC'S BRIEF**

THE VETHAN LAW FIRM, P.C.

Joseph Leo Lanza

Email: jlanza@vethanlaw.com

1300 McGowen

Houston, Texas 77004

Telephone (713) 526-2222

Telecopier (713) 526-2230

Rule 5 Service: edocs@vethanlaw.com

Attorney for Appellee-Cross Appellant Medical Evaluators of Texas ASO, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Contents	vi
Index of Authorities	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	xv
I. Statement of Facts.....	1
A. Background on No Surprises Act.....	1
B. Air Ambulance Providers furnish services to patients nationwide	3
C. Procedural History	3
a. Aetna Dispute	3
b. Kaiser Dispute	5
c. MET argued it should be immune from suit	6
D. Order Granting the Motions to Dismiss	8
II. Summary of the Argument	9
III. Argument & Authority.....	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Issue One: MET should have arbitrator immunity because it performs functions similar to those of a judge by deciding disputed issues between two adverse parties and two competing claims.....	11
a. Quasi-judicial arbitrator immunity is well-established	

in federal common law.....	13
b. Public policy supports extending quasi-judicial arbitrator immunity to MET to protect the judicial-like functions MET exercise in the NSA’s IDR process	19
c. The plain language and legislative history of the NSA shows Congress understood the IDR process to be arbitration; the HHS also viewed the process as arbitration.....	21
d. There is legislative precedent of statutorily mandated arbitration.....	23
e. Numerous federal courts, including this Honorable Court, have called the NSA’s IDR process “arbitration” and IDR entities “arbitrators”	27
C. Issue Two: The NSA does not create a private cause of action against IDR entities	30
D. Issue 3: Plaintiffs-Appellants’ claims are barred by collateral estoppel.....	33
Conclusion and Prayer	37
Certificate of Service	39
Certificate of Compliance	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson</i> , 508 U.S. 429, 433 n. 8 (1993)	15-16, 20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 286 (2001)	31
<i>Assad v. United States AG</i> , 332 F.3d 1321, 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Austin Municipal Secur., Inc. v. National Asso. of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	xiv, 14, 16, 17
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501, 506 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 511 (1978).....	15, 20
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193, 201 (1985)	15
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, (1949).....	xiv
<i>E. C. Ernst, Inc. v. Manhattan Const. Co. of Texas</i> , 551 F.2d 1026, 1033 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>FHMC LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62018 *, 2024 WL 1461989 (D. Az. Apr. 4, 2024)	29, 30, 31
<i>GPS of N.J. M.D., P.C. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19434 *, 2024 WL 414042 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2024)	28-29
<i>Guardian Flight, LLC v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , No. 4:22-cv-0385, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25690 * 23-24, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___ (S.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2024)	13
<i>Harmon v. Bayer Bus. & Tech. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , No. H-14-1732, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10622, 2016 WL 397684 * 13-14 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2016)	35
<i>Hawkins v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 330, 332 (5th Cir.1998)	19
<i>Hudnall v. Texas</i> , 2022 WL 3219423, *10 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2022)	19

<i>Int’l Med. Grp., Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 312 F.3d 833, 843-44 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Jones v. Sheehan, Young & Culp, P.C.</i> , 82 F.3d 1334, 1338 n. 3 (5th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Lanza v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 953 F.3d 159, 163 (1 st Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Lifenet Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., et al.</i> , No. 6:22-cv00162-JDK, 2022 WL 2959715 at *10 (E.D. Tex., June 26, 2022)	11-12, 27-28, 28
<i>Lundgren v. Freeman</i> , 307 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1962)	20
<i>Med. Trans Corp. v. Cap. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1076, 1079 (M.D. Fla. 2023).....	3, 7, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Michael Nazarian MD Assoc. LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02-22-00109-CV, 2023 Tex. App. LEXIS 2796 *, 2023 WL 3114203 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 27, 2023, pet. denied).....	26
<i>New England Cleaning Servs., Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 199 F.3d 542, 545 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14, 20
<i>Olson v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 85 F.3d 381, 382 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Pfannenstiel v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 477 F.3d 1155, 1158-60 (10th Cir. 2007)	14, 19, 20
<i>Singleton v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2012 WL 4069560, *7 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2012)	19
<i>Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co., LLC</i> , 234 F.3d 863, 868 (5th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Texas Brine Co., LLC v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 18-6610 Section “R”, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187972 * 4, 2018 WL 5773064 (E.D. La. Nov. 2, 2018).....	13
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. United States HHS</i> , 110 F.4 th 762 (5 th Cir. 2024)	11, 27
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. United States HHS</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Tex. 2023)	11, 28
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> ,	

587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022), appeal dismissed, No. 22-40264, 2022 WL 15174345 (5th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022)	11, 27, 28
<i>Tex. & New Orleans R.R. v. Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548, 562-65 (1930)	24
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	24
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560, 578 (1979)	31
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 721 F.2d 506, 508 (5th Cir. 1983)	34-35

Statutes and Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	40
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	40
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	40
FED. R. APP. P. 32(f).....	40
7 U.S.C.S. §§ 136 et seq.	24
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(iii)	24
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)-(4).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiv
42 U.S.C. §300gg-111(b)(1)(C)–(D)	1
42 U.S.C.S. § 300gg-111(c).....	32
42 U.S.C.S. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)(i).....	17
42 U.S.C.S. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(C).....	32, 32-33
42 U.S.C.S. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F)	17
42 U.S.C.S. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A), (1)(B), (4)(F).....	18
42 U.S. Code § 300gg-111(c)(5).....	21

42 U.S. Code § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)	21, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 (c)(5)(E)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111-112	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-112(a)(1)-(2)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(2)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(A)(i).....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(B), (C)(ii)	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(6)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-131(a)(1)-(2)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135	1
Railroad Labor Act.....	23-24
TEX. INS. CODE § 1467.001 et seq.....	25, 26
TEX. INS. CODE. § 1467.001(1-a)	25
TEX. INS. CODE § (6-a)	25
TEX. INS. CODE § 1467.081	25
TEX. INS. CODE § 1467.082.....	25
TEX. INS. CODE § 1467.083	26
TEX. INS. CODE §§ 1467.084-1467.087	26
TEX. INS. CODE §§ 1467.084-1467.089	26

Secondary Materials

Stein, Gertrude, <i>Sacred Emily</i>	11, n. 2
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, at 55–58 (2020).....	1
H.R. REP. 116-615, 56 (Dec. 2, 2020), p. 56-57.....	12, 21-22
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980, 55985, 56,002, 56,050, 56,05-054 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	12, 22, 23
